Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case and the material on record 
including written and verbal submissions of the Respondent on the findings of the 
Committee, the Committee ordered that the Respondent, CA. Anil Kumar Patro P (M. 
No. 208848) be reprimanded along with a fine of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lacs 
and Fifty Thousand Only) to be paid within 60 days of receipt of this Order. 

Sd/-

Sd/-

(CA. Prasanna Kumar D) 
PRESIDING OFFICER 

Sd/-

(Ms. Rani S. Nair, IRS (Retd.)) 
GOVERNMENT NOMINEE 

(Shri Ajaib Singh, IA&AS (Retd.)) 
GOVERNMENT NOMINEE • 

DATE: 05.02.2026